[Chap.

sion for the district, the district ordinance or regulation, to the extent of its application, shall supersede the ordinance or regulation of the related governmental subdivision. In any case where an area within a district is served for any district purpose by a system, works, or facilities of the district, no system, works, or facilities shall be constructed, maintained, or operated for the same purpose in the same area by any related governmental subdivision or other public agency except as approved by the district board.

Sec. 23. [145.83] Application. The provisions of this act shall not abridge or supersede any provision of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 144.371 to 144.379, or any authority of the state water pollution control commission or the state board of health, but shall be subject and supplementary thereto. Districts and members of district boards shall be subject to the authority of the commission and shall have no power or authority to abate or control pollution which is permitted by and in accord with any classification of waters, standards of water quality, or permit established, fixed, or issued by the commission.

Approved May 22, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 21-H. F. No. 93

An act relating to firemen's relief associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.54.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.54, is amended to read:

69.54 Surcharge on premiums to restore deficiency in special fund. When the balance in the special fund of any firemen's relief association in any city of the first class is less than \$600,000, or is less than a figure arrived at by multiplying the population of the city according to the latest federal census by one dollar and eighty-seven cents per inhabitant, whichever is the larger, as determined by the association's board of trustees, which fact shall be duly certified to by the public examiner, the board of trustees may thereupon file its duly verified petition for relief, accom-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1520

panied by such certificate, with the commissioner. The commissioner shall thereupon order and direct a surcharge to be collected of two percent of the fire, lightning, and sprinkler leakage gross premiums, less return premiums, on all direct business received by any foreign or domestic fire insurance company on property in this city of the first class, or by its agents for it, in cash or otherwise, until the balance in the special fund of the relief association amounts to a figure arrived at by multiplying the population of the city according to the latest federal census by one dollar and eighty-seven cents per inhabitant or to \$600,000, whichever is the larger, and for a period of 15 days thereafter. As soon as the balance in this special fund amounts to a figure arrived at by multiplying the population of the city according to the latest federal census by one dollar and eighty-seven cents per inhabitant or to \$600,000, whichever is the larger, the board of trustees of the relief association shall certify that fact to the commissioner, who shall forthwith issue his order directing that the collection of the surcharge be discontinued after the expiration of the 15-day period and forthwith mail a copy of this order to each insurance company affected thereby. This surcharge shall be due and payable from these companies to the state treasurer, in semiannual installments, on June 30th and December 31st of each calendar year, and if not paid within 30 days after these dates, a penalty of ten percent shall accrue thereon and thereafter this sum and penalty shall draw interest at the rate of one percent per month until paid.

Approved May 22, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 22-H. F. No. 99

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Murray county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Murray county, auditor's and treasurer's salary. Subdivision 1. The county board of Murray county may fix the salary of the county auditor and the county treasurer of the county of Murray so that each shall receive an amount not to exceed \$6950 per annum, and that the salary so

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

20] ·